of Directors Meeting No. 1/2018 held on February 20, 2018, the Board of Directors proposed 

the payment of dividends from the 2017 operating results to the Company’s shareholders at the 

rate of Baht 15 per share, being the total dividends of Baht 37,500,000 (Thirty-seven Million 

Five Hundred Thousand Baht Only), to be paid only to the Company’s shareholders whose 

names appeared in the share register book as at the date of Annual General Meeting of 

Shareholders for the year 2018 (March 12, 2018). The payment of dividends shall be made within

[...]

30 days from the date of the shareholders meeting. 

Resolution 

The meeting considered and unanimously resolved that the dividend payment for the annual 

operating result in 2017 to the Company’s shareholders at the rate of Baht 15 per share, being 

the total dividends of Baht 37,500,000 (Thirty-seven Million Five Hundred Thousand Baht Only) 

be paid only to the Company’s shareholders whose names appeared in the share register book as 

at the date of Annual General Meeting of Shareholders for the year 2018 (March 12, 2018) and 

the payment shall be made within 30 days from the of the shareholders meeting, are hereby

[...]

proposed that the meeting consider the change of the par value of the Company’s shares from 

the existing par value of Baht 100 (One Hundred Baht) per share to Baht 0.50 (Fifty Satang) per 

share in which the Company’s shares will be increased. As a result, the Company’s registered 

capital is Baht 250,000,000 (Two Hundred Fifty Million Baht Only), and the totaling 

500,000,000 shares (Fifty Hundred Million Shares) at the par value of Baht 0.50 (Fifty Satang) 

per share.   

Resolution 

The meeting considered and unanimously resolved that the change of the par value of the 

Company’s shares as proposed by the Chairman, is hereby approved.

[...]

10 To consider and approve the increase of the Company’s registered capital  

The Chairman informed that the meeting approve the increase of registered capital by another 

Baht 90,000,000 (Ninety Million Baht Only) from the existing  registered capital of Baht 

250,000,000 (Two Hundred and Fifty Million Baht Only): divided into 500,000,000 shares 

(Five Hundred Million Shares), par value of Baht 0.50 (Fifty Satang) per share, to the new 

registered capital of Baht 340,000,000 (Three Hundred and Forty Million Baht Only) divided 

into 680,000,000 shares (Six Hundred and Eighty Million Shares), par value of Baht 0.50 

(Fifty Satang) per share by issuing 180,000,000 (One Hundred and Eighty Million Shares) 

new ordinary shares at the par value of Baht 0.50 (Fifty Satang) per share, in consistent with 

the Company’s plan to issue and offer the shares under Initial Public Offering and the 

Company’s shares will be listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand.

[...]

The Chairman informed to the Meeting that according to the resolution approving the increase 

of the Company’s registered capital by another Baht 90,000,000 (Ninety Million Baht only) from 

the registered capital of Baht 250,000,000 (Two Hundred Fifty Million Baht only) to be new 

registered capital of Baht 340,000,000 (Three Hundred Forty Million Baht only) by issuing of 

180,000,000 new ordinary shares (One Hundred Eighty Million Shares) at par value of Baht 0.50 

(Fifty Satang) per share as stated the above agenda item. 

The Chairman then requested that the meeting consider allocation of increased ordinary shares 

in the amount of not exceeding 180,000,000 shares (One Hundred Eighty Million Shares) at par 

value of Baht 0.50 (Fifty Satang) per share, for sale under initial public offering provided that 

the Board of Directors, President or Senior Executive Vice President - Finance or any person 

assigned by those persons to be authorized to consider the determination of the other details

[...]

(6)  To conduct any related matters to achieve the said objectives under the notifications, rules, 

criteria and related laws.  

Resolution 

The meeting considered and unanimously resolved that the allocation of increased ordinary 

shares in the amount of not exceeding 180,000,000 shares (One Hundred Eighty Million Shares) 

at the par value of Baht 0.50 (Fifty Satang) per share and the authorization of the Board of 

Directors, President or Senior Executive Vice President - Accounting and Finance or any person 

assigned by those persons to consider the determination of the other details related to the said

[...]

Article 3 The Company has 38 objectives. (the details of which as per Enclosure No.6) which 

was sent to the shareholders together with the Notice of this meeting. 

Article 4       The Registered Capital: 340,000,000 Baht (Three Hundred Forty Million Baht) 

Divided into:  680,000,000 Shares (Six Hundred Eighty Million 

Shares) 

Par Value per share: 0.50 Baht (Fifty Satang)  

Ordinary Shares:  680,000,000 Shares (Six Hundred Eighty Million 

Shares) 

Preferred Shares: -None-  

Article 5 The head office of the Company is located in Bangkok Metropolis. 

Resolution 

The meeting considered and unanimously resolved that the amendment of Company’s 

Memorandum of Association, in accordance with the conversion of a company limited to a public